

REGIONAL DISTRICT OF OKANAGAN-SIMILKAMEEN NEWS

NOTICE OF ALTERNATIVE APPROVAL PROCESS Electoral Area "E" Parkland Acquisition Loan Authorization Bylaw BYLAW No. 2918, 2020

of Directors of the Regional District of Okanagan-Similkameen seek the approval of the electors with the boundaries of Electoral Area "E" Recreation Programming, Parks and Facility Maintenance Local Service Area of the Regional District for the adoption of Local Service Area of the Regional District for the adoption of Kaleden Parkland Acquisition Electoral Area "E" Parkland Acquisition Loan Authorization Bylaw No. 2918, 2020.

In general terms, the bylaw would authorize the Regional Board to borrow a sum not more than nine hundred thousand dollars (\$900,000) to purchase a parcel for parkland purposes legally described as 012-287-687. Parcel A (DD 46960F and Plan B3260) Block 135, DL 210, SDYD, Plan 519.

Recreation Programming, Parks and Facility Maintenance Local Service Area.

Please take notice that the Regional District may proceed with the approval of Electoral Area "E" Parkland Acquisition Loan Authorization Bylaw No. 2918, 2020 unless at least ten percent (10%) of the qualified electors (those meeting the criteria below) within the Electoral Area "E" Recreation Programming, Parks and Facility Maintenance Local Service Area indicate their opposition by signing the Elector Response Form.

area to be 1730 and that 10% of that number, or 173 qualified electors, must submit signed Elector Response Forms to prevent the Regional District from adopting the bylaw without the full assent of the electors by referendum.

An elector response form must be in the form established by the Regional District. Elector An elector response form must be in the form established by the Regional District. Elector Response Forms are available from the Regional District office, including by mail, fax, or email, on request or on the Regional District website at www.rdos.bc.ca.

The deadline for delivering the original signed Elector Response Form to the Regional District is 4:30 pm on Monday February 8, 2021.

The only persons entitled to sign an Elector Response Form are those who meet the following criteria:

Resident electors must:

- be 18 years of age or older; (a)
- (b) be a Canadian citizen;
- be a resident of British Columbia, for at least 6 months; (c)
- be a resident of the Electoral Area "E" Recreation Programming, Parks and (d)
- Facility Maintenance Local Service Area for at least 30 days; and

not be disgualified by an Provincial enactment, or otherwise disgualified by (e) law, from voting in an election.

Non-Resident property electors must:

not be entitled to register as a resident elector of the Electoral Area "E" (a)

- Recreation Programming, Parks and Facility Maintenance Local Service Area;
- be 18 years of age or older; (b)
- be a Canadian citizen: (c)
- (d) be a resident of British Columbia, for at least 6 months;
- be a registered owner of real property in the jurisdiction for at least 30 days; (e)
- (f) not be disgualified by any Provincial enactment or otherwise disgualified by
- law. from voting in an election: and

only register as a non-resident property elector in relation to one parcel of (g) real property in a jurisdiction.

The bylaw is available for public inspection at the Regional District Office 101 Martin Street, Penticton, BC, weekdays (excluding statutory holidays) between the hours of 8:30 a.m. to 4:30 p.m., or alternatively, on our website at www.rdos.bc.ca.

For more information on the alternative approval process please contact:

Christy Malden, Manager of Legislative Services 101 Martin Street, Penticton, BC V2A 5J9 250-490-4146 1-877-610-3737 [toll free] cmalden@rdos.bc.ca

NOTICE OF ALTERNATIVE APPROVAL PROCESS Kaleden Parkland Acquisition Loan Authorization BYLAW No. 2915, 2020

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 86 of the Community Charter, that the Board Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 86 of the Community Charter, that the Board of Directors of the Regional District of Okanagan-Similkameen seek the approval of the electors with the boundaries of Kaleden Recreation Programming and Facility Maintenance Loan Authorization Bylaw No. 2915, 2020.

> In general terms, the bylaw would authorize the Regional Board to borrow a sum not more than three million, five hundred thousand dollars (\$3,500,000) to purchase a parcel for parkland purposes at Sickle Point, legally described as Lot A. Plan KAP55255, DL 1035. Land District 54.

The alternative approval process applies to gualified electors within the Electoral Area "E" The alternative approval process applies to gualified electors within the Kaleden Recreation Programming and Facility Maintenance Service Area.

> Please take notice that the Regional District may proceed with the approval of Kaleden Parkland Acquisition Loan Authorization Bylaw No. 2915, 2020 unless at least ten percent (10%) of the qualified electors (those meeting the criteria below) within the Kaleden Recreation Programming and Facility Maintenance Service Area indicate their opposition by signing the Elector Response Form.

The Regional District has estimated the total number of qualified electors in the service. The Regional District has estimated the total number of qualified electors in the service area to be 1816 and that 10% of that number, or 182 gualified electors, must submit signed Elector Response Forms to prevent the Regional District from adopting the bylaw without the full assent of the electors by referendum.

> Response Forms are available from the Regional District office, including by mail, fax, or email, on request or on the Regional District website at www.rdos.bc.ca.

> The deadline for delivering the original signed Elector Response Form to the Regional District is 4:30 pm on Monday February 8, 2021.

> The only persons entitled to sign an Elector Response Form are those who meet the following criteria:

Resident electors must:

- be 18 years of age or older; (a)
- (b) be a Canadian citizen;
- be a resident of British Columbia, for at least 6 months; (c)
- (d) be a resident of the Kaleden Recreation Programming and Facility
- Maintenance Service Area for at least 30 days: and
- not be disqualified by an Provincial enactment, or otherwise (e)

disgualified by law, from voting in an election.

Non-Resident property electors must:

- (a) not be entitled to register as a resident elector of the Kaleden Recreation
- Programming and Facility Maintenance Service Area;
- (b) be 18 years of age or older;
- be a Canadian citizen: (c)
- (d) be a resident of British Columbia, for at least 6 months;
- be a registered owner of real property in the jurisdiction for at least 30 days; (e)
- (f) not be disgualified by any Provincial enactment or otherwise disgualified by
- law, from voting in an election; and
- only register as a non-resident property elector in relation to one parcel of (g) real property in a jurisdiction.

The bylaw is available for public inspection at the Regional District Office, 101 Martin Street, Penticton, BC, weekdays (excluding statutory holidays) between the hours of 8:30 a.m. to 4:30 p.m., or alternatively, on our website at www.rdos.bc.ca.

For more information on the alternative approval process please contact:

Christy Malden, Manager of Legislative Services 101 Martin Street, Penticton, BC V2A 5J9 250-490-4146 1-877-610-3737 [toll free] cmalden@rdos.bc.ca